## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 1/8/14 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 131182

2	\$1,000,000]
3	Resolution approving emergency contract with Clean Harbors Environmental Services,
4	Inc., for environmental clean-up of soil and water and regrading of the runway safety
5	area after the crash landing of Asiana Airlines Flight 214 in an amount not to exceed
6	\$1,000,000 for services already performed.
7	
8	WHEREAS, On July 6, 2013, Asiana Airlines Flight 214 attempted to land on Runway
9	28L and crashed; and
10	WHEREAS, On July 11, 2013, the Airport Director notified the Airport Commission
11	President of the emergency situation and the need to commence emergency work to
12	remediate property damage caused by the crash. The recovery effort to repair and open
13	Runway 28L required five (5) emergency contracts with different contractors to complete the
14	necessary work; and
15	WHEREAS, Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. ("Clean Harbors"), under
16	Contract No. 9394, provided emergency environmental clean up of soil, regrading of the
17	Runway Safety Area as required by the Federal Aviation Administration for operation of
18	Runway 28L, and additional clean up of the storm water drainage system that was both
19	extensive and complicated after the runway was reopened and Airport Staff and the contracto
20	were able to more fully assess the situation. The submitted invoices from Clean Harbors total
21	\$871,924.83; and
22	WHEREAS, In conformance with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.60,
23	Board of Supervisor's approval is required for emergency public work contracts exceeding
24	\$250,000; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, On September 20, 2013, the Airport Director executed emergency
2	Contract No. 9394 in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for services already completed;
3	<u>and</u>
4	WHEREAS, Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc., has completed all services
5	and has submitted all invoices which total \$871,925; now, therefore, be it
6	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves Contract No. 9394 – Emergency
7	Response Agreement with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. in an amount not to
8	exceed \$1,000,000 for services already completed.
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	